determining the attributable NCI adjustment, management identified that they incorrectly classified the consideration paid for the
share subscription to the owners of the parent and therefore excluded this consideration paid from the net asset value of DRDGOLD
used in determining the NCI. Since the NCI ultimately shares in the proportionate interest of the net assets of DRDGOLD, the NCI should
also share in the cash arising from the share subscription.

The impact of this error resulted in a classification difference between NCI and equity attributable to the owners of Sibanye-Stillwater
of R544 million. Therefore, the transaction with DRDGOLD shareholders disclosed in the financial statements for the year ended 31
December 2020 should have been an increase in NCI of R324 million rather than a decrease of R220 million. Accordingly, as at 31
December 2020 and 31 December 2021, management restated the accumulated profit and NCI by R544 million, respectively.

The impact of the restatement on the consolidated financial statements is illustrated in the table below:

31 December 2021 31 December 2020

Figures in million – SA rand
As previously

presented Adjustment As restated As previously
presented Adjustment As restated

Statement of Changes in Equity

Accumulated profit 27,958 (544) 27,414 12,760 (544) 12,216

Non-controlling interests 1,408 544 1,952 2,236 544 2,780

Statement of Financial Position

Accumulated profit 27,958 (544) 27,414 12,760 (544) 12,216

Non-controlling interests 1,408 544 1,952 2,236 544 2,780

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
For the year ended  31 December 2022

SIBANYE-STILLWATER ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2022 61

2. Segment reporting

Accounting Policy

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision maker
and is based on individual mining operations. The chief operating decision maker, who is responsible for allocating resources and
assessing performance of the operating segments, has been identified as the executive management team that makes strategic
decisions.

Figures in million – SA rand Group

Total US
PGM

operations Underground Recycling
Total SA

operations
Total

SA PGM Rustenburg Marikana Kroondal
Platinum

Mile Mimosa

Corporate
and

reconciling
items1

Total
SA gold Driefontein Kloof Beatrix Cooke DRDGOLD

Corporate
and

reconciling
items1

Total
Battery
metals Sandouville2

Corporate
and

reconciling
items1,3

Group
Corporate and

reconciling
items1

2022

Revenue 138,288 46,090 13,823 32,267 89,507 71,665 29,104 32,753 8,371 1,437 4,267 (4,267) 17,842 4,486 4,486 2,681 915 5,274 — 3,140 3,140 — (449)

Underground 92,325 13,823 13,823 — 78,951 68,182 27,058 32,753 8,371 — 4,267 (4,267) 10,769 4,213 3,924 2,632 — — — — — — (449)

Surface 10,556 — — — 10,556 3,483 2,046 — — 1,437 — — 7,073 273 562 49 915 5,274 — — — — —

Recycling/processing 35,407 32,267 — 32,267 — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — 3,140 3,140 — —

Cost of sales, before amortisation
and depreciation (94,537) (38,452) (7,459) (30,993) (52,454) (32,280) (13,546) (14,603) (3,548) (583) (1,936) 1,936 (20,174) (5,281) (6,381) (3,910) (822) (3,780) — (3,631) (3,631) — —

Underground (52,734) (7,459) (7,459) — (45,275) (30,528) (12,377) (14,603) (3,548) — (1,936) 1,936 (14,747) (5,085) (5,821) (3,841) — — — — — — —

Surface (7,179) — — — (7,179) (1,752) (1,169) — — (583) — — (5,427) (196) (560) (69) (822) (3,780) — — — — —

Recycling/processing (34,624) (30,993) — (30,993) — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — (3,631) (3,631) — —

Net other cash costs4 (2,640) (34) (34) — (2,464) (1,250) 151 (688) (128) (407) (21) (157) (1,214) (173) (167) (123) (717) 40 (74) (87) (1) (86) (55)

Adjusted EBITDA 41,111 7,604 6,330 1,274 34,589 38,135 15,709 17,462 4,695 447 2,310 (2,488) (3,546) (968) (2,062) (1,352) (624) 1,534 (74) (578) (492) (86) (504)

Amortisation and depreciation (7,087) (2,803) (2,799) (4) (4,126) (2,418) (981) (1,205) (180) (40) (342) 330 (1,708) (721) (469) (305) (3) (176) (34) (158) (153) (5) —

Interest income 1,203 309 81 228 893 402 43 214 109 30 102 (96) 491 68 57 35 35 265 31 — — — 1

Finance expense (2,840) (952) (952) — (1,547) (831) (4,618) (320) (111) — (36) 4,254 (716) (100) (95) (95) (86) (78) (262) (15) (13) (2) (326)

Share-based payments (218) (47) (47) — (169) (73) (27) (36) (9) (1) — — (96) (20) (15) (10) — (19) (32) — — — (2)

Net other5 (2,142) (243) (243) — (2,055) (2,025) (9,353) (1,599) 303 5 (499) 9,118 (30) 13 26 34 (50) 28 (81) 111 23 88 45

Non-underlying items6 (299) (5) (5) — (153) (132) 10 (136) (4) — (1) (1) (21) 10 (14) (281) (2) 10 256 — — — (141)

Royalties and carbon tax (1,824) — — — (1,824) (1,772) (1,023) (735) (13) — (127) 126 (52) (22) (22) (3) (5) — — — — — —

Profit before tax 27,904 3,863 2,365 1,498 25,608 31,286 (240) 13,645 4,790 441 1,407 11,243 (5,678) (1,740) (2,594) (1,977) (735) 1,564 (196) (640) (635) (5) (927)

Current taxation (9,282) (655) (8,623) (8,373) (3,169) (3,766) (1,288) (130) (208) 188 (250) (6) (3) — — (226) (15) — — — (4)

Deferred taxation 358 315 82 (1,332) (590) (693) (60) 8 (138) 141 1,414 84 (184) 154 — (125) 1,485 (39) — (39) —

Profit/(loss) for the year 18,980 3,523 17,067 21,581 (3,999) 9,186 3,442 319 1,061 11,572 (4,514) (1,662) (2,781) (1,823) (735) 1,213 1,274 (679) (635) (44) (931)

Attributable to:

Owners of the parent 18,396 3,523 16,469 21,577 (3,999) 9,182 3,442 319 1,061 11,572 (5,108) (1,662) (2,781) (1,823) (735) 612 1,281 (665) (635) (30) (931)

Non-controlling interest holders 584 — 598 4 — 4 — — — — 594 — — — — 601 (7) (14) — (14) —

Sustaining capital expenditure (4,946) (1,185) (1,184) (1) (3,671) (2,056) (690) (1,072) (273) (21) (864) 864 (1,615) (358) (455) (155) — (647) — (90) (90) — —

Ore reserve development (6,640) (2,887) (2,887) — (3,753) (2,123) (687) (1,436) — — — — (1,630) (794) (620) (216) — — — — — — —

Growth projects (4,313) (1,345) (1,345) — (2,239) (925) — (924) — — — (1) (1,314) — (210) (4) — (124) (976) (729) — (729) —

Total capital expenditure (15,899) (5,417) (5,416) (1) (9,663) (5,104) (1,377) (3,432) (273) (21) (864) 863 (4,559) (1,152) (1,285) (375) — (771) (976) (819) (90) (729) —

1  Corporate and reconciling items represent the items to reconcile segment data to consolidated financial statement totals. This does not represent a
separate segment as it does not generate revenue. Group corporate includes the Wheaton Stream transaction, initial recognition of battery metal
investment, corporate tax, interest and corporate transaction costs

2  The Battery metals includes the results of Sandouville for the eleven months since acquisition (see note 16.2)
3  Corporate and reconciling items for Battery metals includes a net loss of R143 million for Keliber since the effective date of acquisition (see note 16.1)

[…]

particular the replacement of interbank offered rates (IBORs), which came into effect on 1 January 2021. However, the R5.5 billion RCF
is linked to JIBAR and is not drawn down at 31 December 2022. In addition, the JIBAR is only expected to be impacted by the IBOR
reform at a later stage and any impact thereof will be considered when this occurs. The US$600 million RCF was also not drawn down
at 31 December 2022. The US$600 million RCF is linked to a US LIBOR and has been refinanced subsequent to the reporting date on
6 April 2023. The new facility is linked to the newly published secured overnight financing rate. The US$600 million RCF is therefore also
not impacted by the IBOR reform (see note 41.2).

The table below summarises the effect of a change in finance expense on the Group’s profit or loss had JIBAR and LIBOR differed as
indicated. The analysis is based on the assumption that the applicable interest rate increased/decreased with all other variables
remaining constant. All financial instruments with fixed interest rates that are carried at amortised cost are not subject to the interest
rate sensitivity analysis.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Change in interest expenses for a change in interest rate1

Figures in million - SA rand  (1.5) %  (1.0) %  (0.5) %  0.5 %  1.0 %  1.5 %

31 December 2022

- JIBAR — — — — — —
- LIBOR 36 24 12 (12) (24) (36)
Change in finance expense 36 24 12 (12) (24) (36)
31 December 2021

- JIBAR — — — — — —

- LIBOR 21 14 7 (7) (14) (21)

Change in finance expense 21 14 7 (7) (14) (21)

31 December 2020

- JIBAR — — — — — —

- LIBOR 122 82 41 (41) (82) (122)

Change in finance expense 122 82 41 (41) (82) (122)

1   Interest rate sensitivity analysis is performed on the borrowings balance at 31 December

The exposure to interest rate changes and the contractual repricing dates

The exposure of the Group’s borrowings to interest rate changes and the contractual repricing dates at the reporting dates is as
follows:

Figures in million - SA rand 2022 2021 2020

Floating rate with exposure to change in JIBAR — — —

Floating rate with exposure to change in LIBOR 2,424 1,416 8,157

Non-current borrowings exposed to interest rate changes 2,424 1,416 8,157

The Group has the following undrawn borrowing facilities: